

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS)
ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD)
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL)
DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
MANUFACTURERS,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official)
capacity as the Attorney General of)
Vermont; PETER SHUMLIN, in his official)
capacity as Governor of Vermont; TRACY)
DOLAN, in her official capacity as Interim)
Commissioner of the Vermont Department)
of Health; and JAMES B. REARDON, in)
his official capacity as Commissioner of the)
Vermont Department of Finance and)
Management,)
))
Defendants.)

Case No. 5:14-cv-117-cr

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	1
A. Act 120’s Labeling Requirement Violates the First Amendment.....	1
1. Strict Scrutiny Applies, And Act 120 Does Not Withstand It	2
2. Act 120 Does Not Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny	5
3. Act 120 Fails The Reasonable-Relationship Test.....	11
B. Act 120’s Ban On “Natural” And “Similar” Terms Violates The First Amendment And Is Void For Vagueness.....	17
C. Act 120 Is Preempted By Federal Law And The Comprehensive Federal Policy Governing The Products of Genetic Engineering.....	19
1. Act 120 Is Expressly Preempted By The FDCA And NLEA.....	19
2. Act 120 Is Expressly Preempted By The FMIA And The PPIA	21
3. Act 120 Is Conflict-Preempted	21
D. The Tentative Proposed Draft Rule Is Irrelevant.....	24
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY INJURED IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	26
III. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR RELIEF	30
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 651 (2012).....	27
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>American Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. Burke</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Conn. 2001).....	30
<i>American Frozen Food Inst. v. United States</i> , 855 F. Supp. 388 (CIT 1994).....	29
<i>American Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	26
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	2
<i>Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492, U.S. 469 (1989).....	11
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	12
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 11-5379, ECF No. 54 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)	21
<i>Cardona v. Target</i> , 2013 WL 1181963 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2013).....	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 6, 11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Cippollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>Connecticut Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	2
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	7
<i>Discovery Network, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	11
<i>Discovery Network, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 946 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	11
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	6, 17
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 2011 WL 2811317 (D. Vt. July 18, 2011).....	29
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	8
<i>Eustace v. CIR</i> , 312 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 13-1462, 2014 WL 2586961 (Nov. 3, 2014).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	10
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 U.S. 801 (1985)	22
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	19
<i>In re Club 107</i> , 152 Vt. 320, 566 A.2d 966 (1989).....	25
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1877 (2014)	24
<i>In re Pepsico, Inc. Bottled Water Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 588 F.Supp.2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	17
<i>In re Rusty Nail Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2009 VT 68, 186 Vt. 195, 980 A.2d 758 (2009).....	25
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1996)	4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 25, 26
<i>Jan-Rock Constr., Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	22
<i>Lawrence & Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Conn. 2013).....	29
<i>Martin v. State, Agency of Transp. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 2003 VT 14, 175 Vt. 80, 819 A.2d 742 (2003).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McCleary v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	8
<i>Mills v. Giant of Md., LLC</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd on other grounds by</i> 508 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 13, 14
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>New York State Rest. Ass'n v. New York City Board of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	30
<i>Nordic Windpower USA, Inc. v. Jacksonville Energy Park, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1388357 (D. Vt. Apr. 19, 2012).....	29
<i>Perea v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 939 F.Supp.2d 1026 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	21
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	11
<i>Synagro-WWT, Inc. v. Louisa Cnty., VA</i> , 2001 WL 868638 (W.D. Va. July 17, 2001).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	10
<i>Turek v. General Mills</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8
<i>Zauderer Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES:	
21 U.S.C. § 321(k)	20
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)	23
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1)-(3).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(3).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 343(i).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(1)-(2)	19
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(1)	20, 21
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(2)	20
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(1)	21
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(2)	20
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3)	21
21 U.S.C. § 467e.....	22
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL REGULATION:	
21 C.F.R. § 102.5(a).....	23
VERMONT STATUTES:	
3 V.S.A. § 153(a)	25
3 V.S.A. § 801(b)(1)	25
3 V.S.A. § 836.....	24
Act 120.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1(2)(D)	14
§ 1(4).....	6
§ 1(5)(E).....	6
§ 2, 9 V.S.A. § 3043(a).....	9
§ 2, 9 V.S.A. § 3043(b).....	20
§ 2, 9 V.S.A. § 3043(c).....	19
§ 3	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Amestoy</i> Appellants’ Opening Br., 1995 WL 17049817	15
<i>Amestoy</i> Appellees’ Br., 1995 WL 17049818	15, 26
FDA, <i>Draft Guidance for Industry, Voluntary Labeling Indicating Whether Foods Have or Have Not Been Developed Using Bioengineering</i> , Jan. 17, 2001, http://www.fda.gov/food/guidanceregulation/guidancedocumentsregulatoryinformation/labelingnutrition/ucm059098.htm	21, 23
White House Office of Science and Technology Policy, <i>Coordinated Framework for Regulation of Biotechnology</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 23,302 (June 26, 1986), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/fedregister/coordinated_framework.pdf	23, 24
